
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 3 March 2021 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Virtual Meeting 

 

Membership: 

Cllr J J Butt 
 
Reserve Members: 
 
Cllr D Farr and Cllr G Farquhar 

Cllr B Dion 
 

Cllr T Johnson 
 

   
 

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=289&MId=4385&Ver=4 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Michelle Cutler or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a

ila
b
le

 o
n

lin
e
 a

n
d

 

o
n
 t

h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 
23 February 2021 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=289&MId=4385&Ver=4


 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 

 

2.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Protocol for Public Representation at Virtual  Meetings 5 - 8 

 In response to the Government’s guidance to limit the spread of 
Coronavirus and restrictions around the gathering of more than two people, 
the following items of business will be conducted as virtual hearings in 
accordance with Government Regulations and Article 16 of the Council’s 
Constitution. This approach has been taken to ensure the Council is 
compliant with the current restrictions and is not putting participants and 
members of the public at risk. 
 
A revised protocol for public representation at formal virtual meetings of the 
Licensing Sub Committee is included with the agenda sheet for this 
meeting. 
 

 

5.   Malinka Market, 586-588 Christchurch Road, Bournemouth BH1 4BH 9 - 56 

 An application has been received for a new premises licence for the 
premises known as Malinka Market, 586-588 Christchurch Road, 
Bournemouth BH1 4BH. 
 
The application is brought before the Licensing Sub Committee for 
determination. 
 
NOTE: This application was deferred by the Licensing Sub Committee at its 
meeting held on 17 February 2021. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB COMMITTEE 

PROTOCOL FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION AT VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

 

The existing protocol for public speaking has been adapted to apply in respect of virtual 

hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, the Gambling Act 2005, and Schedule 3 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 

2009).  

It has been amended in accordance with Article 16 of the Council’s Constitution: Covid-19 

Interim Decision Making Arrangements, and the requirements of The Local Authorities and 

Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 

Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 

This includes applications relating to the licensing of alcohol, regulated entertainment, late night 

refreshment, gambling, and sex establishments, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles, which 

are the responsibility of the Licensing Committee/Sub Committee to determine as set out in Part 3.3 

of the Council’s Constitution. 

1. The Chair welcomes everyone, matters of general housekeeping are dealt with, notification 
that the hearing may be recorded for live and subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website, 
reminder to switch mobile phones to silent, principles for managing formal skype meetings. 
 

2. The Chair identifies all parties present and makes introductions. 
 

3. Matters of general housekeeping are dealt with, notification that the hearing may be recorded 
for live and subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website, reminder to switch mobile phones 
to silent. 

 
4. All persons who have given notice of their intention to speak are identified.  

 
5. Identify if any person who wishes to withdraw a representation or wishes not to speak 

 
6. Chair explains proposed procedure and order of speaking for hearing as set out in Appendix 

A. All parties confirm agreement or make representations on procedure proposed. 
 

7. Licensing Officer’s report is presented. 
 

8. Parties present their representations in the order agreed.  
 

9. Parties who are speaking should not repeat the information which they have already given in 
writing in their representation. They will be able to expand on the written information given, 
provided the information remains relevant. Any addition information should be limited to the 
grounds of their representation(s). For example, if they are objecting on the grounds of Public 
Nuisance, then they should confine their comments to matters relating to Public Nuisance. 

 
10. Members of the Licensing Committee or Sub Committee may ask questions after each 

representation and at the end of all representations. Parties, will be allowed to ask questions 
through the Chair. 
 

5

Agenda Item 4



11. Following representations, the parties will be given the opportunity to sum up. Party who 
spoke first to go last.  The hearing will then conclude. 
 

12. Members will deliberate in private with the clerk and legal representative as appropriate 
present. 
 

13. The decision will be taken by the Committee and notification of the decision will be given 
within the period of five working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the 
hearing was held in accordance with the regulations. The notification of decision will include 
information about the right of appeal as appropriate. 
 

14. The Legal Advisor will advise the parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at the 
conclusion of the hearing. 

 
General points 
 

 The hearing may be adjourned at any time at the discretion of the Members  

 Members may amend the procedure at any time if they consider it to be in the public interest 
or in the interest of a fair hearing  

 The Sub Committee may decide to conduct all or part of a hearing in non public session where 
it considers the public interest in doing so, outweighs the public interest in the hearing.  

 The Chair may exclude any person from a hearing for being disruptive. 

 Meetings of the Licensing Committee in public session are recorded by the Council for live 
and subsequent broadcast on its website.  

 The hearing will take the form of a discussion. 

 Only persons (or their representatives) who have made an application, are subject to an 
application or have submitted a written representation to the Licensing Authority under the 
relevant Act are permitted to speak at the hearing. 

 Any further information to support an application or a representation must be submitted at 
least 5 working days prior to the Hearing. Any submissions submitted less than 24 hours 
before the hearing must be agreed by all parties at the Hearing, before it can be considered 

 If a party has informed the Authority that he does not intend to participate, or be represented 
at the hearing, or has failed to advise whether he intends to participate or not, the hearing may 
proceed in his absence 

 

For other matters in Part 3.3 of the Council’s Constitution which are the responsibility of the 

Licensing Committee, the procedures set out in Appendix 6 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation to public questions, statements and petitions as amended by Article 16: Covid-19 

Interim Decision Making Arrangements and the provisions in The Local Authorities and 

Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 

Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 shall apply. 

This includes such matters as making recommendations on relevant policies, approving the level of 

fees charged by the Council, and making decisions on tariffs charged by the Public Carriage Trade.  

The Council’s Constitution can be accessed using the following link: 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1 

 

For further information please contact democraticservices@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

6

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
mailto:democraticservices@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix A 
 
Proposed procedure and order of speaking for virtual hearings  
 

 The Licensing Officer/Other Council Officer presents report 

 Applicant will make their Application 

 Questions of the Applicant by all parties, Members of the Committee/Sub-Committee 
to go first 

 Responsible Authorities and Other Persons will make their representations. 

 Questions of the Responsible Authorities and Other Persons. Members of the 
Committee/Sub-Committee to go first. 

 All parties will be given an opportunity to sum up (with the party who spoke last to go 
first). The hearing will then conclude. 

 Sub-Committee will deliberate in private with Legal Adviser and Clerk present. 
(Councillors new to Licensing may observe but will not take part in the decision 
making). 

 Notification of the Sub Committee’s decision will be given within the period of five 
working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held in 
accordance with the regulations. The notification of decision will include information 
about the right of appeal as appropriate. 

 The Legal Adviser will advise parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at the 
conclusion of the hearing. 
 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Malinka Market, 586-588 Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, 
BH1 4BH 

Meeting date  17 February 2021 

Status  Public Report 

Executive summary  D & B Licensing Consultants, on behalf of Mr Abdullah, have made 
an application for a premises licence for a new convenience store, 
to provide off sales of alcohol, between the hours of 06:00 and 
23:00 each day of the week. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members are asked to decide whether to:-  

a) Grant the application for a premises licence as made; 

b) Refuse the application for a premises licence;  

c) Grant the premises licence subject to additional conditions. 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a 
decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties 
have been given the opportunity to speak. Members must give 
full reasons for their decision. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Licensing Authority has received representations from 9 other 
persons, together with a letter signed by 26 persons, on the 
grounds that to grant this application it would undermine the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 
nuisance licensing objectives.  

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the 
application that have been raised in the representations.  

Where representations have been received from a responsible 
authority or any other person, and the concerns have not been 
resolved through mediation between all parties, the Scheme of 
Delegation set out in the Council’s Constitution states that these 
applications should be dealt with by the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

  

9

Agenda Item 5



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor May Haines – Community Safety 

Corporate Director  Kate Ryan – Corporate Director for Environment & Community 

Report Authors Sarah Rogers – Senior Licensing Officer 

Wards  Boscombe West 

Classification  For Decision  
Title:  

Background 

1. An application for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 was made on 
the 5th January 2021.  A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1. 

2. A plan showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 2. 

Consultation 

3. The application was served on all responsible authorities and the applicant 
confirmed that the statutory notices were displayed on site and published in the local 
newspaper. 

4. The application prompted 9 representations from other persons under the prevention 
of crime and disorder and prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives.  In 
addition, a letter was signed by 26 persons.  A copy of the representations received, 
and petition letter is attached at Appendices 3 and 4. 

5. Environmental Health and Dorset Police Officers have agreed for the following 
conditions to replace those offered in the application, should the application be 
granted:- 

 No waste or recyclable materials, including bottles, shall be moved, removed 
from or placed in outside areas between 23:00 and 07:00 on the following 
day. 
 

 No collections of waste or recycling materials (including bottles) from the 
premises shall take place between the hours of 23:00 and 07:00 on the 
following day. 

 

 No deliveries to the premises shall take place between the hours of 23:00 and 
07:00 on the following day. 

 

 No beers/lager/cider shall be sold above 6.5% ABV. 
 

 No single cans of beer/lager/cider shall be sold. 
 
6. No Represen
[...]
ddress:  
Contact phone no:  
 
Application details: licence for the sale of alcohol (for consumption off the premises) between 6am and 
11pm 
Application reference: 181879 
Name of premises: Malinka Market 
Address of premises: 586-588 Christchurch Road, Boscombe BH1 4BH 
 
Reasons for objection 
 
Prevention of crime and disorder: allowing alcohol sales from 6am to 11pm at this store would be a very 
likely cause of crime and disorder.  There are benches directly outside the store and this would 
encourage and facilitate street drinking (already a problem in that area) resulting in people becoming 
intoxicated and behaviour likely to cause public disorder and crimes such as harassment of passers by, 
vandalism, and fighting amongst the groups of drinkers which could result in serious injury. 
 
Prevention of public nuisance: As stated above, the fact there are benches outside the store would cause 
street drinkers to congregate in that area.  Boscombe already has a street drinking problem and we're 
this application to be granted, it would exacerbate the situation.  I believe that the benches would make 
this a 'gathering area' thereby causing an intense nuisance due to anti-social behaviour and intimidation 
etc.  This would be particularly worrying for the nearby residential streets. 
 
Public safety: Again, this is covered in both points above but to reiterate, the likely gathering of street 
drinkers and the ensuing anti-social and possibly violent behaviour would, in my view, make the area 
unsafe for others - particularly relevant for those living in the nearby streets. 
 
Protection of children: Not relevant to this objection as presumably there would be no children out this 
late. 
 
Issue of the objector's details: I am happy for my details to be used. 
 
Nancy Curtis 
 

 
 

45



This page is intentionally left blank

46



47



48



49



This page is intentionally left blank

50



PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION

MALINKA MARKET
568-588 CHRISTCHURCH R
[...]
unted to 149 incidents and violent crime a close second at 105.

Supporting submission from Mr Philip Day, dated 12 February 2021

51



Page 2 of 5

The next screenshot shows a more detailed breakdown in Boscombe centre and it 
can clearly be seen that the most incidents occur in the pedestrianised area which is 
precisely where the application site lies.

52



Page 3 of 5

This third screenshot shows the trend over the last three years.  

It will be submitted that there has been no significant change in the level of anti-
social behaviour or violent crime over this entire period.  Indeed, it is also noticeable 
that the effect of the various “lockdowns” in the last year that have led to the effective 
closure of the “night-time economy” has made no difference to the statistics – 
members who have served on the sub-committee will recall that previous statistics 
produced by the police in support of a cumulative impact policy across Bournemouth 
showed that whilst in other areas (e.g. Old Christchurch Road and Charminster), the 
majority of relevant offences occurred after 11 p.m. at night, this was not true in 
Boscombe.

It must therefore follow that alcohol related incidents of crime, disorder and anti-
social behaviour can only be linked to the proliferation of off-licensed premises and 
not to the bars and late-night venues that operate in the area.

There are a significant number of alcohol-licensed premises in the locality.

I have been provided with the following list (please note that a number of those 
premises that are “on-licensed” are also permitted to sell alcohol for consumption off 
the premises):

Licensed premises in the area:

1. Ecomini -off licence shop. 457 Christchurch Road, BH1 4AD.
2. Crescent Food Hall - off licence shop. 497 Christchurch Road, BH1 4AE
3. Santa Cruz Cafe - 511 Christchurch Road, BH1 4AG
4. Romanian Food Shop - off licence - 515 Christchurch Road, BH1 4AG

53



Page 4 of 5

5. Chaplin’s & The Cellar Bar. 529 Christchurch 

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

Branch BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 03 March 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

 

  

 
Present: Cllr J J Butt, Cllr B Dion and Cllr T Johnson 

 
 

63. Election of Chairman  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor J Butt be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 
 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

64. Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

65. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

66. Malinka Market, 586-588 Christchurch Road, Bournemouth BH1 4BH  
 
Attendance: 
 
Cllr J Butt – Chair of the Sub-Committee 
Cllr B Dion – Sub-Committee member 
Cllr T Johnson – Sub-Committee member 
 
Sarah Rogers, BCP Licensing Officer 
Johanne McNamara, BCP Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Joseph Tyler, BCP Clerk to the Sub Committee 
 
Devon Small – Solicitor for the agent representing the applicant. 
 
Eva Zabarylo – Other person speaking to her written representation. 
 
Philip Day representing the following other persons:-  
Anna Migdal-Plewa and Maciej Plewa 
Kevin Tapscott  
Steve Butterworth 
Rosanna Bravoso 
Alexandra Mackiewicz 
 
Cllr J Kelly – Ward Councillor. 



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
03 March 2021 

 
 
Cllr D Farr – Reserve Member / Observing for training purposes 
Cllr G Farquhar – Reserve Member / Observing for training purposes 
Cllr S Anderson – Observing for training purposes 
Cllr L Williams – Observing for training purposes 
  
 
The Chair, Cllr Judes Butt, made introductions and explained the procedure 
for the hearing which was agreed by all parties. 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all parties and a copy of which appears as Appendix A to these 
minutes in the Minute Book. The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an 
application for a new premises licence dated 30 December 2020 for a new 
supermarket store known as: Malinka Market, 586-588 Christchurch Road, 
Boscombe, Dorset, BH1 4BH,  to allow the sale of alcohol between the 
hours of 06:00 to 23:00, seven days a week.  
  
Following this, Devon Small, Counsel representing the applicant presented 
their case. 
 
The Sub-Committee also received verbal representations from Eva 
Zabarylo, Ward Councillor Jane Kelly and Phillip Day, Solicitor, 
representing a number of persons who had submitted written 
representations. 
 
The Sub-Committee also read the written representations which were 
included in the report. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked various questions of all parties present and 
were grateful for responses received. There were several questions posed 
and answered by other parties and all parties were invited to sum up before 
the Sub-Committee retired to make its decision. Before concluding the 
hearing, the Legal Advisor advised all parties of the right of appeal. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a new premises licence dated 30 
December 2020 for a supermarket store known as: Malinka Market, 
586-588 Christchurch Road, Boscombe, Dorset, BH1 4BH, be 
GRANTED subject to all of the conditions in Section 18 of the 
application ‘Licensing Objectives’; the conditions as agreed between 
Environmental Health, Dorset Police and the applicant, numbered 1-5 
below; as well as the conditions added by the Licensing Sub-
Committee at the hearing on 3 March 2021 and offered by and agreed 
to by the Applicant’s representative, numbered 6-8 below.  
  
1. No waste or recyclable materials, including bottles, shall be moved, 
removed from or placed in outside areas between 23:00 and 07:00 on 
the following day. 
 
2. No collections of waste or recycling materials (including bottles) 
from the premises shall take place between the hours of 23:00 and 
07:00 on the 



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
03 March 2021 

 
following day. 
 
3. No deliveries to the premises shall take place between the hours of 
23:00 and 07:00 on the following day. 
 
4. No beers/lager/cider shall be sold above 6.5% ABV. 
 
5. No single cans of beer/lager/cider shall be sold 
 
6. The sale of alcohol will be limited to 09:00 to 23:00 seven days a 
week.  
  
7. There will be at least two members of staff on site, at all times, 
during working hours. 
 
8. There will be, at all times, visibly displayed in an outside window of 
the premises, a notice with the contact details of a responsible 
individual/s connected to the premises, that neighbours and locals 
can call if any issues arise.   
  
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The Sub-Committee gave detailed consideration to all of the information 
which had been submitted before the meeting and contained in the report 
for Agenda Item 5, in particular the 11 written representations made by 
‘other persons’, along with the verbal submissions made at the hearing by 
Mrs Rogers, the Senior Licensing Officer, Mr Small, Counsel representing 
the Applicant, Mr Day, the solicitor representing local residents and Ms 
Zabarylo, a local resident and Chair of the Dorset Polish Community Centre 
and Councillor Jane Kelly, a local ward Councillor. The Sub-Committee also 
considered the questions asked and responses given at the meeting. 
 
The Sub Committee acknowledged the concerns raised in the written 
representation and supported by the verbal submissions, but were satisfied 
that the application would not undermine the licensing objectives if run in 
accordance with the operating schedule and the conditions agreed with 
Environmental Health, Dorset Police and the Sub-Committee at the hearing 
on 3 March 2021. Members were satisfied with the input from the 
Responsible Authorities and noted that there were no formal objections 
arising from these bodies. This included Dorset Police, who the Licensing 
Committee look to as their main source of information regarding issues of 
crime and disorder in an area. Paragraph 9.11 of the section 182 Statutory 
Guidance sets out, that it is the responsibility of the Responsible Authority 
to determine if they have the appropriate grounds to make a representation. 
Having noted that no formal objection was raised a Responsible Authority 
the Sub Committee considered and gave sufficient weight to the 
representations that had been made by ‘other persons’. 
 
The Sub-Committee were mindful of the level of crime and the recorded 
incidents in the immediate area over the last three years (February 2018 to 
December 2020), which was obtained from the police.uk website and 



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
03 March 2021 

 
provided in the written submission of Mr Day. Members recognised that 
although a Cumulative Impact Area policy does not exist for the area, this 
does not mean that there may not be cumulative impact from additional 
alcohol sales, potentially leading to alcohol related crime or antisocial 
behaviour.  The Sub- Committee took this into account when reaching its 
decision and weighed this up against the Application and the written and 
verbal submissions and representations and the Licensing Objectives. 
 
The Applicant’s representative confirmed at the hearing on 3 March 2020 
that the Applicant had no previous convictions relating to the management 
or running of a licensable premise and would ensure that the premises 
would positively contribute to the local community. The Applicant’s 
representative further confirmed that he would work with the police and 
local agencies/the local community to prevent any issues arising. 
Furthermore, Mr Small confirmed that the premises: 
 
• Would agree to not sell alcohol before 09:00 hours nor sell alcohol after 

23:00 hours, seven days a week. 
• Would visibly display in an outside window, a notice with the contact 

details of a responsible individual/s connected to the premises, that 
neighbours and locals can call if any issues pertaining to the licensable 
activities arise. 

• Would ensure that a minimum of two employees would be at the 
premises, at all times, during working hours.  

The Sub-Committee granted the licence with the clear expectation that the 
premises strictly uphold the licensing objectives, engage and contribute 
positively to the local community and run the premises appropriately and 
responsibly. The Sub Committee was therefore satisfied that if the above 
expectations were met and the conditions adhered to, the premises should 
not undermine the licensing objectives. It was noted that a review of the 
premises licence could be applied for at any time by the Responsible 
Authorities or any other person should there be any issues associated with 
the premises in the future that undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
The Chair brought the hearing to a close. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.50 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


